Architecture & Engineering, Life, Physical & Social Science, Military Specific, Legal, Education 
Instruction & Library, and Healthcare Support Occupations. 

Working Status of the Decedent 
The 140 individuals who died had 138 different employers. The employer/employee status was 
known for 139 of the 140 (99.3%) work-related deaths. One-hundred and twelve (112; 80%) 
individuals were employees with seven of those individuals known to be a temporary/contract 
worker. Twenty-five (17.9%) were self-employed or the owner/co-owner of the business and two 
(1.4%) individuals were volunteer workers. One individual (0.7%) was listed as unknown.